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SrEDUCATION SURVEY OF HOUSTON-AREA LATINO PARENTS
August 10 - 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q1: For your child(ren) in the following grade level, what language(s) does your child’s school usually
use to contact you (phone, text, email, or otherwise)?

Q1la: Pre-K or Kindergarten

English only 41%
English and Spanish 52%
English, Spanish, and other languages 6%
Don't know 0%

Q1b: 1st to 5th grade (Elementary)

English only 40%
English and Spanish 57%
English, Spanish, and other languages 2%
Don't know 0%

Qlc: 6th to 8th grade (Middle School or Junior High)

English only 45%
English and Spanish 53%
English, Spanish, and other languages 2%
Don't know 0%

Q1d: 9th to 12th grade (High School)

English only 58%
English and Spanish 40%
English, Spanish, and other languages 3%
Don't know 0%

Q1: Total all grade levels

English only 46%
English and Spanish 50%
English, Spanish, and other languages 3%
Don't know 0%
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Q2: Have any of the following people from your child's school contacted you about your student, or
school related news, or events? Select all that apply.

Q2a: Pre-K or Kindergarten

Your child's teacher 58%
Your child's principal 31%
A school district administrator 23%
A parent volunteer 8%
A student volunteer 4%
None of these 17%

Q2b: 1st-5th Grade

Your child's teacher 64%
Your child's principal 34%
A school district administrator 27%
A parent volunteer 11%
A student volunteer 3%

None of these 16%

Q2c: 6th to 8th Grade

Your child's teacher 57%
Your child's principal 35%
A school district administrator 27%
A parent volunteer 12%
A student volunteer 5%

None of these 24%

Q2d: 9th to 12th Grade

Your child's teacher 44%
Your child's principal 36%
A school district administrator 23%
A parent volunteer 6%
A student volunteer 3%
None of these 30%

Q2: Total all grade levels

Your child's teacher 55%
Your child's principal 34%
A school district administrator 25%
A parent volunteer 9%
A student volunteer 1%
None of these 22%
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Q3a: For your child in PRE-K or KINDERGARTEN, which of the following have you experienced when
trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school meetings? Select all
that apply.

Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 5%
Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my questions 11%
A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for Spanish-speaking parents 16%
Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school meetings/events 7%
Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it easy to attend online meeting 31%
School did not send me information about school events or meetings, or sent it too late 13%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents or

students. 22%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-helpful to me or my child 46%
None of these 16%

Q3b: For your child in 1st to 5th GRADE (elementary school), which of the following have you
experienced when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school
meetings? Select all that apply.

Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 4%

Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my questions 10%
A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for Spanish-speaking parents 29%
Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school meetings/events 14%
Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it easy to attend online meeting 38%
School did not send me information about school events or meetings, or sent it too late 10%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents or

students. 10%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-helpful to me or my child 43%
None of these 14%

Q3c: For your child in 6th to 8th GRADE (middle school or junior high), which of the following have you
experienced when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school
meetings? Select all that apply.

Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 12%
Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my questions 12%
A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for Spanish-speaking parents 25%
Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school meetings/events 11%
Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it easy to attend online meeting 34%
School did not send me information about school events or meetings, or sent it too late 11%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents or

students. 15%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-helpful to me or my child 40%
None of these 18%
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Q3d: For your child in 9th to 12th grade (high school), which of the following have you experienced
when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school meetings?Select
all that apply.

Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 9%
Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my questions 13%
A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for Spanish-speaking parents 18%
Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school meetings/events 8%
Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it easy to attend online meeting 26%
School did not send me information about school events or meetings, or sent it too late 21%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents or

students. 8%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-helpful to me or my child 22%
None of these 23%

Q3: Total all grade levels. For your child in [grade level], which of the following have you experienced
when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school meetings? Select
all that apply.

Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 7%

Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my questions 11%
A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for Spanish-speaking parents 22%
Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school meetings/events 10%
Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it easy to attend online meeting 33%
School did not send me information about school events or meetings, or sent it too late 14%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents or

students. 13%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-helpful to me or my child 37%
None of these 18%
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Q4: For your child(ren) in the following grade level, as far as you know, does your child’s school provide
English learning programs for students whose first language is Spanish?

Q4a: Pre-K or Kindergarten

Yes 73%
No 15%
Don't know 12%

Q4b: 1st to 5th grade (Elementary)

Yes 81%
No 10%
Don't know 10%

Q4c: 6th to 8th grade (Middle School or Junior High)

Yes 63%
No 17%
Don't know 20%

Q4d: 9th to 12th grade (High School)

Yes 56%
No 21%
Don't know 22%

Q4: Total all grade levels

Yes 68%
No 16%
Don't know 16%

Q5: As far as you know, does your school district provide Spanish-language translation for Spanish-
speaking parents who do not understand English?

Yes 73%
No 9%
Don't know 18%

Qe6: [If educator] As far as you know, does your campus have a policy, or written plan in place for
engaging with non-English speaking families during school activities, such as open house, or parent

meetings?

Yes 60%
No 25%
Don't know 15%
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Q7a: When it comes to your child in PRE-K OR KINDERGARTEN, do you agree or disagree with the

following statements?

Q7A: [PreK-K] The school welcomes your participation and input

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

51%
38%

4%

0%
7%
89%
4%

Q78B: [PreK-K] | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

53%
30%
9%
1%
8%
83%
9%

Q7C: [PreK-K] The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help

parents who only speak Spanish.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

38%
44%
10%
1%

8%

81%
11%

Q7D: [PreK-K] The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE
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Q7E: [PreK-K] Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

42%
33%
11%
5%

10%
74%
16%

Q7F: [PreK-K] When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish

resources for students and parents.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

39%
28%
12%
4%

16%
67%
17%

Q7b: When it comes to your child in 1st to 5th GRADE (elementary school), do you agree or disagree

with the following statements?

Q7A: [1%-5'""] The school welcomes your participation and input

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

53%
35%
3%
3%
5%
89%
6%

Q7B: [1*:-5""] | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE
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Q7C: [1-5'"] The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help
parents who only speak Spanish.

Strongly agree 44%
Somewhat agree 36%
Somewhat disagree 3%
Strongly disagree 8%
Don't know 8%
TOTAL AGREE 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 12%

Q7D: [1%-5'"] The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find

Strongly agree 42%
Somewhat agree 23%
Somewhat disagree 14%
Strongly disagree 6%

Don't know 16%
TOTAL AGREE 65%
TOTAL DISAGREE 20%

Q7E: [1%%-5"] Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language

Strongly agree 41%
Somewhat agree 32%
Somewhat disagree 7%

Strongly disagree 5%

Don't know 15%
TOTAL AGREE 73%
TOTAL DISAGREE 12%

Q7F: [1%-5'"] When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish
resources for students and parents.

Strongly agree 47%
Somewhat agree 30%
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 3%

Don't know 10%
TOTAL AGREE 77%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13%
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Q7c: When it comes to your child in 6th to 8th GRADE (middle school or junior high), do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Q7A: [6''-8"] The school welcomes your participation and input

Strongly agree 40%
Somewhat agree 47%
Somewhat disagree 7%
Strongly disagree 2%
Don't know 5%
TOTAL AGREE 86%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%

Q7B: [6'"-8'™"] | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class

Strongly agree 61%
Somewhat agree 29%
Somewhat disagree 6%
Strongly disagree 1%
Don't know 4%
TOTAL AGREE 90%
TOTAL DISAGREE 6%

Q7C: [6"-8""] The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help
parents who only speak Spanish.

Strongly agree 37%
Somewhat agree 42%
Somewhat disagree 5%
Strongly disagree 3%
Don't know 13%
TOTAL AGREE 79%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%

Q7D: [6"-8'"] The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find

Strongly agree 33%
Somewhat agree 28%
Somewhat disagree 9%

Strongly disagree 10%
Don't know 20%
TOTAL AGREE 61%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19%
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Q7E: [6'™-8™] Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language

Strongly agree 34%
Somewhat agree 42%
Somewhat disagree 5%
Strongly disagree 3%
Don't know 16%
TOTAL AGREE 76%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%

Q7F: [6™-8'"] When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish
resources for students and parents.

Strongly agree 36%
Somewhat agree 32%
Somewhat disagree 7%

Strongly disagree 6%

Don't know 19%
TOTAL AGREE 68%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13%

Q7d: When it comes to your child in 9th to 12th grade (high school), do you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Q7A: [9t" -12%"] The school welcomes your participation and input

Strongly agree 37%
Somewhat agree 44%
Somewhat disagree 10%
Strongly disagree 3%

Don't know 6%

TOTAL AGREE 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13%

Q7B: [9*" -12*"] | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class

Strongly agree 57%
Somewhat agree 33%
Somewhat disagree 7%
Strongly disagree 0%
Don't know 3%
TOTAL AGREE 90%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%
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Q7C: [9*" -12%"] The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help
parents who only speak Spanish.

Strongly agree 34%
Somewhat agree 46%
Somewhat disagree 8%
Strongly disagree 1%
Don't know 11%
TOTAL AGREE 79%
TOTAL DISAGREE 9%

Q7D: [9*" -12%"] The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find

Strongly agree 28%
Somewhat agree 28%
Somewhat disagree 14%
Strongly disagree 4%

Don't know 25%
TOTAL AGREE 57%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19%

Q7E: [9t" -12t"] Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language

Strongly agree 27%
Somewhat agree 32%
Somewhat disagree 13%
Strongly disagree 6%

Don't know 23%
TOTAL AGREE 58%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19%

Q7F: [9*" -12*"] When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish
resources for students and parents.

Strongly agree 32%
Somewhat agree 26%
Somewhat disagree 9%

Strongly disagree 6%

Don't know 27%
TOTAL AGREE 58%
TOTAL DISAGREE 16%
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Q7G:[If high school student] | know which classes my student needs to take in order to apply to college

Strongly agree 39%
Somewhat agree 36%
Somewhat disagree 11%
Strongly disagree 5%

Don't know 9%

TOTAL AGREE 75%
TOTAL DISAGREE 16%

Q7. Total all grade levels. When it comes to your child in [grade level], do you agree or disagree with
the following statements?

Q7A: [All grade levels] The school welcomes your participation and input

Strongly agree 45%
Somewhat agree 41%
Somewhat disagree 6%
Strongly disagree 2%
Don't know 6%
TOTAL AGREE 86%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%

Q7B: [All grade levels] | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in

class

Strongly agree 60%
Somewhat agree 29%
Somewhat disagree 7%
Strongly disagree 1%
Don't know 3%
TOTAL AGREE 89%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%

Q7C: [All grade levels] The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can
help parents who only speak Spanish.

Strongly agree 38%
Somewhat agree 42%
Somewhat disagree 6%

Strongly disagree 3%

Don't know 10%
TOTAL AGREE 80%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10%
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Q7D: [All grade levels] The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find

Strongly agree 37%
Somewhat agree 26%
Somewhat disagree 12%
Strongly disagree 7%

Don't know 19%
TOTAL AGREE 63%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19%

Q7E: [All grade levels] Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their

language

Strongly agree 36%
Somewhat agree 35%
Somewhat disagree 9%
Strongly disagree 5%
Don't know 16%
TOTAL AGREE 70%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14%

Q7F: [All grade levels] When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online
Spanish resources for students and parents.

Strongly agree 39%
Somewhat agree 29%
Somewhat disagree 9%

Strongly disagree 5%

Don't know 18%
TOTAL AGREE 68%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14%
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Q8: When it comes to administrators and teachers at your child's school, would you say that school
administrators and teachers CARE A GREAT DEAL about addressing issues important to Latino parents
and students, that they DON'T CARE TOO MUCH about Latino parents and students, or that school
administrators and teachers are HOSTILE to Latino parents and students?

Q8a: Pre-K or Kindergarten

Care great a deal 78%
Don't care too much 18%
Hostile 3%

Q8b: 1st to 5th grade (Elementary)

Care great a deal 85%
Don't care too much 13%
Hostile 2%

Q8c: 6th to 8th grade (Middle School or Junior High)

Care great a deal 77%
Don't care too much 20%
Hostile 3%

Q8d: 9th to 12th grade (High School)

Care great a deal 66%
Don't care too much 29%
Hostile 4%

Q8: Total all grade levels

Care great a deal 76%
Don't care too much 20%
Hostile 3%

Q9: Would you support or oppose the following policy ideas for your school district?

Q9A: Creating a website (or "online dashboard") where the district posts information about teacher /
administrator diversity, such as the number of Latino and/or Spanish-fluent staff

Strongly support 53%
Somewhat support 33%
Somewhat oppose 6%
Strongly oppose 2%
Don't know 7%
TOTAL SUPPORT 86%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7%
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Q9B: More funding for bilingual education programs that support students learning English

Strongly support 60%
Somewhat support 30%
Somewhat oppose 4%
Strongly oppose 1%
Don't know 6%
TOTAL SUPPORT 90%
TOTAL OPPOSE 4%

Q9C: Hiring more Latino and Spanish-fluent teachers, administrators, and staff

Strongly support 61%
Somewhat support 27%
Somewhat oppose 6%
Strongly oppose 1%
Don't know 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 88%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7%

Q9D: Cutting some bilingual education programs to save the district money

Strongly support 17%
Somewhat support 12%
Somewhat oppose 15%
Strongly oppose 49%
Don't know 7%

TOTAL SUPPORT 28%
TOTAL OPPOSE 65%

Q9E: Create programs or pathways for professionals to earn teacher certification to increase bilingual
classes and bilingual teachers

Strongly support 63%
Somewhat support 27%
Somewhat oppose 5%
Strongly oppose 1%
Don't know 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 89%
TOTAL OPPOSE 6%

Q10: Which statement is closer to your view?

Having teachers who share my culture / background is important to student success. 57%
Having teachers who share my culture / background makes no difference in a student's success. 43%

BSP-RESEARCH
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Q11: Which statement is closer to your view?

At my child's school district, a lot of Latino teachers have been laid off, or left for other jobs.  27%
My school district is doing a good job hiring and retaining / keeping Latino teachers on staff.  73%

Q12a: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | want to know about school board
meetings, and events at my child's school.

Strongly agree 62%
Somewhat agree 24%
Somewhat disagree 11%
Strongly disagree 0%

Don't know 2%

TOTAL AGREE 87%
TOTAL DISAGREE 11%

Q12b: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? More parents would be involved with

schools and their children's education if there were more Spanish-fluent teachers and administrators.

Strongly agree 46%
Somewhat agree 34%
Somewhat disagree 12%
Strongly disagree 3%

Don't know 5%

TOTAL AGREE 80%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15%
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Q13a: Thinking about your child in PRE-K or KINDERGARTEN, how would you describe their school when

it comes to:

Q13A: Overall quality of education

Excellent 38%
Good 38%
Fair 22%
Bad 1%
Terrible 1%
Don't know 1%

Q13B: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers

Excellent 27%
Good 40%
Fair 23%
Bad 6%
Terrible 0%
Don't know 5%

Q13C: Bilingual education programs for students learning English

Excellent 33%
Good 35%
Fair 26%
Bad 1%
Terrible 0%
Don't know 4%
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Q13b: Thinking about your child in 1st to 5th GRADE (elementary school), how would you describe their

school when it comes to:

Q13A: Overall quality of education

Excellent 38%
Good 43%
Fair 15%
Bad 4%
Terrible 0%
Don't know 0%

Q13B: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers

Excellent 31%
Good 40%
Fair 22%
Bad 5%
Terrible 0%
Don't know 2%

Q13C: Bilingual education programs for students learning English

Excellent 26%
Good 44%
Fair 18%
Bad 4%
Terrible 1%
Don't know 6%
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Q13c: Thinking about your child in 6th to 8th GRADE (middle school or junior high), how would you
describe their school when it comes to:

Q13A: Overall quality of education

Excellent 31%
Good 42%
Fair 20%
Bad 3%
Terrible 2%
Don't know 3%

Q13B: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers

Excellent 13%
Good 43%
Fair 30%
Bad 6%
Terrible 0%
Don't know 7%

Q13C: Bilingual education programs for students learning English

Excellent 22%
Good 36%
Fair 29%
Bad 5%
Terrible 0%
Don't know 7%
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Q13d: Thinking about your child in 9th to 12th grade (high school), how would you describe their school

when it comes to:

Q13A: Overall quality of education

Excellent
Good

Fair

Bad
Terrible
Don't know

Q13B: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers

Excellent
Good

Fair

Bad
Terrible
Don't know

28%
41%
23%
5%
1%
2%

17%
42%
25%
8%
1%
7%

Q13C: Bilingual education programs for students learning English

Excellent
Good

Fair

Bad
Terrible
Don't know
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Q13: Total all grade levels. Thinking about your child in [grade level] how would you describe their

school when it comes to:

Q13A: Overall quality of education

Excellent
Good

Fair

Bad
Terrible
Don't know

Q13B: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers

Excellent
Good

Fair

Bad
Terrible
Don't know

Q13C: Bilingual education programs for students learning English

Excellent
Good

Fair

Bad
Terrible
Don't know
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Q14: [If educator] How well do you think your district does at preparing front-office staff (the staff that
parents first see and speak with when they come to campus) to work with families who do not speak
English?

Excellent 18%
Good 43%
Fair 30%
Bad 8%
Terrible 1%

Q15: How much do you agree or disagree with this statement: High quality public schools are very
important to helping our students get ahead in life, and make a difference in our community.

Strongly agree 66%
Somewhat agree 24%
Somewhat disagree 9%
Strongly disagree 0%
Don't know 1%
TOTAL AGREE 90%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10%
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PARTICIPANT DEMOGRAPHICS
D1: What is your age?

18 to 29 years
30 to 39 years
40 to 49 years
50 to 59 years
60 or more years

D2: Which Texas county do you live in?

Brazoria

Fort Bend
Galveston
Harris
Liberty
Montgomery

20%
35%
31%
12%
1%

1%
7%
1%
85%
0%
5%

D3: Whether you are a parent or legal guardian, how many children do you have in the following grades

in school?

D3a. Pre-K or kindergarten
None

One

Two

Three

Four or more

D3b. 1st to 5th grade

None

One

Two

Three

Four or more

D3c. 6th to 8th grade

None

One

Two

Three

Four or more
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D3d. 9th to 12th grade

None

One

Two

Three

Four or more

D3 Summary school level

Pre-K to Kindergarten
1st to 5th grade (elementary)

61%
31%
7%
0%
1%

35%
41%

6th to 8th grade (middle school/junior high) 37%
9th to 12th grade (high school) 42%

D4: Do you work in any aspect of Pre-K through grade 12 education or schools?

Yes
No

28%
72%

(Note: among educators, 77% have one or more children in grades PK-12.)

D5: What is your gender?
Man / male
Woman / female

| identify in another way

D6: What is the highest level

41%
59%
0%

of education that you've completed?

Did not complete high school 7%

High school graduate or GED 28%
Vocational, technical, or trade school 8%

Some college but no degree 17%
2-year Associate's degree 10%
4-year Bachelor's degree 18%
Post graduate degree 12%

D7: What term do you prefer to describe your ethnicity?

Hispanic

Latino or Latina
Latinx

No preference
Something else

BSP-RESEARCH
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23%
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D8: Latinos have their roots in many different parts of Latin America. To what country or place do you or
your family trace your ancestry?

Argentina 1%
Bolivia 0%
Chile 0%
Colombia 2%
Costa Rica 0%
Cuba 1%
Dominican Republic 0%
Ecuador 1%
El Salvador 6%
Guatemala 2%
Honduras 5%
Mexico 74%
Nicaragua 0%
Panama 1%
Paraguay 0%
Peru 1%
Puerto Rico 2%
Uruguay 0%
Venezuela 1%
Spain/Spanish 2%
Other country 0%

D9: Where were you born?

United States (mainland) 60%
Puerto Rico 2%
Another country 38%

D10: [Among educators] Which of the following best describes your job in education or schools?

Teacher / faculty 17%
Administrator 8%
District staff 19%
School staff 29%
Education policy 3%
Non-profit education organization 4%
Para-professional (such as teacher assistant) 8%
Something else 11%
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D11: How often do you speak Spanish at home, or with family or friends?

Every day 57%
A few times a week 16%
Maybe once a week 9%
A few times a month 11%
Only a few times a year 4%
Never 3%

D12: Thinking about your overall views on issues, do you consider yourself to be:

Very conservative 8%

Somewhat conservative 23%
Moderate 40%
Somewhat liberal 16%
Very liberal 10%
Don't know 1%

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 31%
TOTAL LIBERAL 25%

D13: Are you currently registered to vote, or like many people in Texas, are you not registered to vote?

Yes, | am registered to vote 79%
No, | am not registered to vote 21%

D14: Are you currently married

Yes 73%
No 27%

D15: How would you describe the area in which you live

Large urban area or city 50%
Large suburb near a large city 39%
Small suburb near a large city 11%

D16: Do you rent or own the place you live now?

Rent 39%
Own 49%
Live with someone who rents 2%
Live with someone who owns 9%

Between places / don't have stable housing right now 0%

BSP-RESEARCH
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D17: If you added together the yearly income of all the members of your family who were living at
home last year, what would the total be?

Less than $20,000 10%
$20,000 to $39,999 16%
$40,000 to $59,999 23%
$60,000 to $69,999 12%
$70,000 to $99,999 17%
$100,000 to $149,999 10%
$150,000 or higher 9%

Prefer not to say 3%

D20: How often do you use the following for updates on news and events?

D20a. English language tv or radio

Several times a day 46%
Once a day or a few times a week 31%
A few times a month 10%
A few times a year 3%
Rarely or never 9%

D20b. Spanish language tv or radio

Several times a day 32%
Once a day or a few times a week 30%
A few times a month 19%
A few times a year 5%

Rarely or never 14%

D20c. News apps on your phone

Several times a day 22%
Once a day or a few times a week 34%
A few times a month 19%
A few times a year 6%

Rarely or never 18%

D20d. Podcasts

Several times a day 10%
Once a day or a few times a week 16%
A few times a month 22%
A few times a year 9%

Rarely or never 43%
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D20e. YouTube

Several times a day

Once a day or a few times a week
A few times a month

A few times a year

Rarely or never

D20f. Facebook

Several times a day

Once a day or a few times a week
A few times a month

A few times a year

Rarely or never

D20g. Twitter

Several times a day

Once a day or a few times a week
A few times a month

A few times a year

Rarely or never

D20h. TikTok

Several times a day

Once a day or a few times a week
A few times a month

A few times a year

Rarely or never

D20i. Instagram

Several times a day

Once a day or a few times a week
A few times a month

A few times a year

Rarely or never

BSP-RESEARCH

44%
26%
15%
4%

11%
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22%
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32%

32%
25%
12%
3%
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D21: When it comes to politics, generally speaking, do you consider yourself to be:

Definitely consider myself a Democrat 15%
| lean more toward Democrats 27%
Independent, neither of the two major parties 25%
| lean more toward Republicans 13%
Definitely consider myself a Republican 10%
Neither / other party 11%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 42%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT / OTHER 36%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 22%

D22: [If U.S. born] Where were your parents born?
Both parents born in the U.S. 44%
Both parents were born in another country  33%

1 parent was born in the U.S. and 1 born elsewhere  23%

D23: Do you happen to know anyone who is an undocumented immigrant? Select all that apply

Yes, one or more of my immediate family members 15%
Yes, one or more of my extended family members 23%
Yes, a close friend 28%
Yes, someone else 26%
No, | do not know anyone who is undocumented 35%

D24: Thinking about all the people who live in your household, which of the following statements is
true?

Everyone in my household is a U.S. citizen 62%
Some in my household are U.S. citizens, and some are not 35%
No one in my household is a U.S. citizen 0%
Prefer not to say 3%

D25: Survey language

English 71%
Spanish 29%
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